
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, Coles, K Taylor, Watson, Wells and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2025. 

 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 4 
September 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

5. 10-year anti-poverty strategy   (Pages 13 - 44) 
 Members will consider the draft 10-year anti-poverty strategy and 

provide feedback as part of the consultation process. 
 

6. Next steps for securing investment in York   (Pages 45 - 112) 
 Members will consider the York Prospectus and provide feedback. 

 
7. 2024/25 Finance and Performance Outturn   (Pages 113 - 124) 
 Members will consider the year end analysis of the overall finance and 

performance position for the year 2024/25. 
 

8. A Shared Vision for Scrutiny in York   (Pages 125 - 136) 
 Members will receive the Shared Vision for Scrutiny in York and are 

asked to agree the document. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 137 - 144) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan and the Scrutiny Overview work 

plan. 
 
 



 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 

 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 July 2025 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Coles, Wells, Widdowson and 
J Burton (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baxter and Watson 
 
Cllr Kent, Executive Member, Environment 
and Climate Emergency 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member, Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion 
 
Claire Foale, Chief Strategy Officer 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager 

 

7. Apologies for Absence (5.33 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllrs Taylor, Watson and Baxter.  
Cllr J Burton substituted for Cllr Taylor. 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
9. Minutes  (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record for the 
following meetings: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny held on 9 June 2025. 

 Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, 12 May 2025. 

 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee, 1 May 2025. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, 21 May 
2025.  

 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Committee, 25 March 2025, 
29 April 2025 and 20 May 2025. 
 
10. Public Participation  (5.36 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, a resident, spoke in relation to the committee’s remit and 
raised concerns regarding a statement made by the Director of City 
Development during the discussion of the Station Gateway item which was 
heard at the June meeting of the committee.  She questioned whether 
changes made to improve accessibility to the scheme had cost the stated 
amount of £2-3m and went on to identify ways in which suggested 
improvements had removed cost rather than added to them.  She noted 
that the York Disability Rights Forum had written to the Executive Member 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion to request a financial breakdown of the figures and they were 
awaiting a response. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that officers were preparing a response 
to the letter, and this would be shared with members in due course. 

 
11. Harewood Whin Green Energy Park Update  (5.40 pm)  
 

The Chief Strategy Officer presented a report which provided an update to 
members on the outline business case to create a green energy park on 
the Harewood Whin site, noting the full business case would be funded by 
the net zero fund.  The Head of Carbon Reduction outlined the process and 
explained that it followed the HM Treasury green book protocols. 
 
Members asked a range of questions covering the rationale for decreasing 
the megawatt capacity, the extension to the business case from 25 to 30 
years, direct take off, the relocation of the council fleet to Harewood Whin, 
the smart export guarantee scheme, return on investment compared to 
other green investment projects, changes to the scheme, the cost of 
delivering one megawatt, project management risk mitigations, initial 
feedback on ground conditions, CYC energy manager, project phasing 
risks and optimism bias. 
 
Officers reported the following: 
  

Page 8



 One megawatt offered the least risk and the greatest return in the first 
phase; it was possible to expand on this in future phases.  Although 
the financial return would be lower, there was a greater 
environmental benefit. The cost to deliver one megawatt was around 
£1m. 

 Moving the entire council fleet to Harewood Whin would change 
routes and impact waste collection; Officers would seek 
[...]
se. 

 Optimism bias was included in the green book guidance which was 
was due to be reissued early 2026. 

 

Page 9



Resolved:   
 

i. That member’s support for the scheme be noted. 
ii. To receive further updates through briefings and to return to the 

committee for pre-decision scrutiny. 
iii. A briefing for members on project management. 

 
Reason:  
 

To help shape the full business case work to follow. 
 
 
12. Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy Scrutiny, 
Task and Finish Group  (6.29 pm)  
 

Members considered the formal proposal for a task and finish group to 
provide scrutiny of the budget setting process and the medium - term 
financial strategy. 
 
The timeline, objectives and process were discussed, and it was 
 
Resolved:    
 

i. that the aims and objectives be reviewed by the Chair and Vice-
Chair and then circulated to the committee members. 

ii. The Chair and Vice-Chair would establish the membership of 
the group. 

 
Reason:   To enable the task and finish group to proceed with the review 

in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 

13. Boundary Commission Electoral Review - Council Size, 
Task and Finish Group  (6.52 pm)  
 

Members considered the formal proposal for a task and finish group to 
provide scrutiny of the Boundary Commission Electoral Review – Council 
Size. 
 
The timeline, objectives and process were discussed and the opportunities 
for resident engagement were considered.  It was 
 
Resolved:    
 

i. That the remit, aim and timeframe be approved. 

Page 10



ii. The Chair and Vice-Chair to identify the membership of the 
group. 

 
Reason:   To enable the task and finish group to proceed with the review 

in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 
14. Work Plan  (7.01 pm)  
 

Members considered the draft work plan for the committee and the 
overview scrutiny work plan for the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Scrutiny 
 

8 September 2025 

 
10-year anti-poverty strategy 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report seeks views of Members on the draft 10-year anti-poverty 
strategy – Tackling Poverty Today and Turning the Tide to Create 
Lasting Change A Strategy and Strategic Action Plan for addressing 
Poverty in York 2025-2035 (Annex A). 
 

2. The draft strategy is currently out for consultation, with a closing date of 
29 September 2025. Feedback from Members is an integral part of the 
consultation process to ensure representation from across the city is 
included in its development. 
 
Background 

 
3. The draft strategy has been developed in partnership between the 

Council and a number of organisations in the city who focus on poverty 
and deprivation alleviation.  
 

4. The draft strategy describes the strategic approach the city partners and 
council will take over the next decade to reduce the number of people 
experiencing poverty now, and in the future.  It is designed to act as a 
framework of those aspects’ city partners agree will collectively lead to a 
greater impact if partners share the same/similar approach.  
 

5. The draft strategy follows the Financial Inclusion Interim Strategy 2023-
2025, approved by the Executive Member for Finance and Major 
Projects in March 2023.  
 

6. As a 10-year strategy, the draft anti-poverty strategy will set a direction of 
travel for a significant period. It recognises that much can change during 
such a length of time although fundamentals around poverty will remain 
the same. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

7. In developing the strategy, it was recognised that a key challenge in 
poverty reduction is that it is driven by complex issues and national 
policy that simply cannot be easily remedied.   
 

8. However, although there are many policies and powers that 
[...]
sks of not producing an anti-poverty strategy 
for the city – most pressingly, that action to alleviate poverty will not be 
coordinated at a city-level potentially increasing risk for vulnerable 
residents and failing to address a key aspect of wider city strategy 
development.  
 

 Recommendations 
 
25. Members are asked to provide feedback on the draft 10-year anti-poverty 

strategy. 
 

Reason: to ensure Member feedback is considered as part of the 
consultation for the strategy 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Head of City Strategy and 
Corporate Programmes 
samuel.blyth@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
  

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing and Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 27 August 2025 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for All, Council Plan  
 
Financial Inclusion Interim Strategy 2023-2025, Financial Inclusion Strategy 
 
York 2032 strategic framework, York 2032 strategic framework 
 
 Annexes 
 
Annex A – Draft 10-year anti-poverty strategy - Tackling Poverty Today and 
Turning the Tide to Create Lasting Change A Strategy and Strategic Action 
Plan for addressing Poverty in York 2025-2035 

Page 18

mailto:samuel.blyth@york.gov.uk
https://www.york.gov.uk/council-plan-1/one-city-2023-2027
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/(S(aw2b23jofoyuejfc1asnl055))/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=69251&Opt=3
https://www.york2032.co.uk/york-2032/strategic-framework-1#:~:text=than%20its%20parts).-,Reducing%20poverty,resilience%20of%20the%20community%20sector


 

 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tackling Poverty Today and Turning the Tide to 
Create Lasting Change 

A Strategy and Strategic Action Plan for 
addressing Poverty in York 

2025-2035 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Annex A
Page 19



 

 2 
 

A note on York Poverty Truth Commission’s Organi
[...]
to understand how this changes over time. 

Slope index of inequality in life expectancy at birth - Female - (Three-
year period)  

Slope index of inequality in life expectancy at birth - Male - (Three-year 
period)  

%pt gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils at 15, who attain a Level 3 
qualification by the age of 19 - (Snapshot) 

%pt gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils at 15, who attain a Level 2 
qualification by the age of 19 - (Snapshot) 

% of young people who attain a Level 3 qualification by the age of 19 - 
FSM pupils - (Snapshot) 

% of young people who attain a Level 2 qualification by the age of 19 - 
FSM pupils - (Snapshot) 

Page 43



 

 26 
 

% of children eligible for FSM who have achieved a Good Level of 
Development (GLD) at Foundation Stage - (Snapshot) 

%pt gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils who have achieved a Good 
Level of Development (GLD) at Foundation Stage - (Snapshot) 

% of households in fuel Poverty - low-income low energy efficiency 
(LILEE) 

JSA and UC (Out of Work) % of working age population (16 - 64) 

Indices of Multiple Deprivation 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Scrutiny  
 

8 September 2025 

Next steps for securing investment in York 

 

Summary 

1. This report invites Corporate Scrutiny Committee to provide feedback 
on the York Prospectus. This is the next stage in the development of a 
portfolio of investible propositions for York which sets out a bold 
ambitious programme of development for the city, leading to significant 
resident benefits including more well-paid jobs, more affordable homes, 
with more accessible and sustainable development.  
 

2. The prospectus builds on the Mayoral Pipeline of Proposals, approved 
by the Council Leader in July 2024 following feedback from scrutiny, 
and reflects the opportunities that have subsequently emerged in the 
regional and national policy landscape.  
 

3. Feedback from Members will be considered as part of the consultation 
process ahead of Ex
[...]
 and communities when funding has been 
secured.  

 
Recommendations 

33.   Members are asked to consider  

1) Providing feedback on York’s Prospectus and to provide views on 
their priorities for the prospectus. 

Reason: to ensure Member feedback is considered as part of the 
development of the prospectus. 

2) To review progress already taken against the Mayoral Pipeline of 
Projects. 

Reason: to provide scrutiny oversight. 

 

 

Page 51



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Head of City Strategy and 
Corporate Programmes 
Samuel.Blyth@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Claire Foale 
Chief Strategy Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 26 August 

2025 

 

Wards Affected:   All x 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
English Devolution White Paper : English Devolution White Paper - GOV.UK 
 
NHS 10 Year Plan: Fit for the Future: 10 Year Health Plan for England  
The UK’s Industrial Strategy Invest 2035: the UK’s modern industrial strategy 
- GOV.UK 
 
Regional Economic Framework: Economic Framework: Guiding Prosperity in 
York & North Yorkshire 
 
Combined Authority approve Local Growth Priorities: 241002-YNYCA-Item-5-
York-and-North-Yorkshire-Combined-Authority-Strategic-Growth-Priorities.pdf 
 
Combined Authority approve The Local Growth Plan Agenda for York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority on Friday, 18th July, 2025, 3.00 pm - 
York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority > Mayoral Combined Authority  
item 8 
 
Leader approves Mayoral Pipeline of Proposals: Agenda for Decision Session 
- Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and Partnerships on Wednesday, 17 July 
2024, 10.00 am item 5 
 

Page 52

mailto:Samuel.Blyth@york.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth/english-devolution-white-paper
https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-term-plan/
https://www.gov.uk/government/con
[...]
on and Privacy, there are no implications related to 
the recommendations. 

 Communications, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 

 Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
 

Risk Management 

37. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 

 
 Recommendations 

38. The Committee is asked to: 
a. Note the finance and performance information. 
b. Note the use of earmarked reserves in order to balance the 

budget. 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 

 

 

Page 120



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
Debbie.Mitchell@york.gov.uk  
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 
ian.cunningham@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 26/08/25 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: Corporate Q4 24-25 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard 

Page 121

mailto:Debbie.Mitchell@york.gov.uk
mailto:ian.cunningham@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Collection 

Frequency
2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

BPI110

Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / -

Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding 

contingency)

Quarterly £4,887 £3,661 £1,123 £3,896 £4,445 £4,305 £1,123 - Up is Bad
▼

Green

BUR01 Business Rates - Rateable Value Monthly £252,801,976 £242,602,745 £242,055,571 £242,054,821 £242,673,321 £243,513,996 £242,055,571 - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

CFS01 Overall Customer Centre Satisfaction (%) - CYC Monthly 72.10% 84.40% 84.90% 83.60% 84.00% 84.60% 87.00% -
Up is 

Good

◄►
Neutral

Number of days taken to process Housing Benefit 

new clai
[...]
 Equalities – none directly arising from this report. 

 Legal – none directly arising from this report. The Council has a 
statutory duty to operate a scrutiny function. 

 Crime and Disorder – none directly arising from this report. 

Page 127



 

 Information Technology (IT) – none directly arising from this 
report. 

 Property – none directly arising from this report. 

 Other – none directly arising from this report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
19. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations of this 

report. 
 

Recommendations 

20. Members are asked to note the Shared Vision document developed by 
the Scrutiny Review Working Group, and agree to the Shared Vision for 
Scrutiny in York sitting in the charge of the Committee as a ‘live’ 
document. 

Reason: To strengthen the scrutiny function and to fulfil the 
recommendation endorsed by Council in March 2025 in relation to a 
Shared Vision for scrutiny in York. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

James Parker 
Scrutiny Officer 
Democratic Governance 
james.parker@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 



Date 29 August 2025 

    

Wards Affected:   All 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, Scrutiny Impact Report: City of 
York Council, 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s182228/Annex%20A%20Yo
rk%20Scrutiny%20Impact%20Report.pdf  

Page 128

mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s182228/Annex%20A%20York%20Scrutiny%20Impact%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s182228/Annex%20A%20York%20Scrutiny%20Impact%20Report.pdf


 

 City of York Council Scrutiny Impact Review Action Plan, 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s182229/Annex%20B%20Scr
utiny%20Impact%20Review%20Action%20Plan.pdf 

 
Annexes 
 

 Annex A: A Shared Vision for Sc
[...]
 

 Complaints / Compliments annual report 

 Petitions Schedule 

 Council Motions  

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

 City LEAP / Local Net Zero Accelerator 
Programme 

 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

 

      

Page 143

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=733&RD=0&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 10-year anti-poverty strategy
	Annex A - Draft Anti-Poverty Strategy
	A note on York Poverty Truth Commission’s Organisational Standards
	A note on the role of councils
	Foreword by Cllrs Lomas and Webb
	Introduction
	Our Ambition
	Our Strategic Objectives
	Strategy Development and Consultation
	Defining Poverty
	This includes things like:

	What Causes Poverty?
	Setting the Context of the Strategy
	Poverty in York in 2025
	Strategic Framework
	Our Strategic Action Plan
	Strategic Objective One - Tackling poverty today
	Strategic Objective Two - Preventing people from falling into poverty
	Strategic Objective Three - Turning the tide to create long-lasting change

	Strategic Delivery Plan
	Strategic Objective One: Tackling Poverty Today

	Strategic Objective Two: Preventing people from falling into poverty
	Strategic Objective Three: Turning the tide to create long-lasting change

	How Progress Will Be Monitored
	Indicators


	6 Next steps for securing investment in York
	Annex A Pipeline review September 2025
	Annex B Prospectus scrutiny September 2025 v3

	7 2024/25 Finance and Performance Outturn
	Corporate Scrutiny Committee 24-25 scorecard

	8 A Shared Vision for Scrutiny in York
	Annex A - Shared Vision for Scrutiny in York
	Annex B - Executive Scrutiny Protocol

	9 Work Plan
	Scrutiny Overview Work Plan 290825docx




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 September 2025 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, K Taylor, Watson, Wells, 
Widdowson and Moroney (Substitute for Cllr 
Coles) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Coles   
 
Councillor Douglas, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lomas, Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion 
 
Sam Blyth, Head of City Strategy and 
Corporate Programmes 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Claire Foale, Chief Strategy Officer 
Patrick Looker, Assistant Director of Finance 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager 
James Parker, Scrutiny Officer 

 

15. Apologies for Absence (5.31 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllr Coles, Cllr Moroney 
substituted for her. 

 
16. Declarations of Interest (5.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
17. Minutes (5.32 pm)  
 

The Executive Member, Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion confirmed that the response to Ms Williams, 



referred to at minute 10, Public Participation, had been sent.  The Chair 
agreed to share the response with the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record for the 
meeting held on 7 July 2025. 

 
18. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, a resident, spoke with reference to Item 5, the 10 year anti-
poverty strategy.  She drew members attention to the research by Scope, 
that found the additional cost of being disabled to be around £1000 per 
month.  She stated that Government legislation was eroding protection for 
disabled people, making them significantly poorer.  She raised a number of 
concerns around a lack of replacement for the Dial a Ride service, the 
ending of the provision of gluten free foods for coeliacs by the integrated 
care board and table 21 of the report which she stated was inconsistent 
with the social model of disability approach. 

 
19. 10-year anti-poverty strategy (5.49 pm)  
 

The Director of Customer and Communities introduced the report on the 
draft 10 year anti-poverty strategy, requesting feedback from Members as 
part of the consultation process.  She suggested reading the report 
alongside the report for Item 6, Next steps for securing investment in York, 
which outlined projects that could provide solutions to some of the issues 
raised in the anti-poverty strategy.  She summarised some of the 
responses already received from the consultation and noted, in response to 
points made by the public speaker, that respondents asked for practical, 
non-judgemental support.   
 
Members asked a range of questions which covered the contribution of the 
York Access Forum (YAF), the membership of the interest group, the 
opportunity cost of the strategy, meeting the needs of older and disabled 
residents, examples of real action, council actions as a housing provider, 
inclusion of healthy communities.  They suggested consideration of the 
two-child benefit cap, councils’ ability to lobby, KPIs, low pay and best 
practice from other local authorities in their suggestions for improvement to 
the strategy. 
 
Officers reported that they had requested feedback from YAF and were 
looking to engage with all interest groups.  Following the consultation, a 
detailed action plan would be developed.  Officers acknowledged the 



difficulties in visually presenting a strategy for groups that changed over 
time and assured members that static, ever-present needs could be met 
over the lifetime of the ten-year strategy.   
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted and member feedback be 

included in the final strategy. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the views of members are taken into 

account in the development of the strategy.  
 
20. Next steps for securing investment in York (6.25 pm)  
 

Members considered the portfolio of investible propositions, known as the 
York Prospectus.  The Chief Strategy Officer introduced the report and 
asked members to suggest their preferred priorities, noting that the list of 
projects did not pre-empt the planning process.  The Head of Strategy 
noted that the prospectus was a list of projects that York wanted to deliver 
to achieve its vision.  The prospectus would be used as a tool to 
demonstrate to the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA) 
and Government ministers the plans for the city. 
 
Members commented on a range of topics, including funding, costs, risk 
and reward, the station frontage, decarbonisation, the resilience of 
highways, last mile delivery, the delivery date of Haxby rail station, 
methods of prioritising projects, and the comparative value of officers 
working on project outlines that may not come to fruition. 
 
Officers stated that a clear set of priorities would enable the decision 
makers to make an informed decision and that officers would focus on 
projects that provided strategic oversight.  The YNYCA was the established 
strategic authority, and the long list came from the previously established 
pipeline of projects.  Transport items were driven by the transport team. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion explained that a short list could result in a 
missed opportunity, and it was important to identify items that, on balance, 
should not be included so that there was a clear list of priorities. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and member views on priorities 

be taken forward in the development of the prospectus. 
 
Reason: To provide scrutiny oversight and ensure member 

feedback is considered as part of the development of the 
prospectus. 

 



 
21. 2024/25 Finance and Performance Outturn (5.38 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director of Finance presented the Finance and Performance 
Outturn report, highlighting the small underspend achieved by Corporate 
Services.  The Head of Business Intelligence confirmed that there had 
been no change to the performance indicators used. 
 
Members asked a number of questions covering the costs relating to the 
Property portfolio, sickness absence, spending on Adult Social Care, and 
the average speed of answering calls. 
 
Officers reported that a report on the property portfolio was planned for 
scrutiny, although they were unsure for which committee.  They agreed to 
check and confirm to members outside of the meeting.  Members were 
advised that People scrutiny committee was best situated to examine adult 
social care spending. The Head of Business Intelligence agreed to work 
with colleagues in customer services to put together some information on 
the detail of the wait times in the customer call journey. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. The committee be provided with more detailed 

information relating to the customer call journey. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 

budget. 
    

 
22. A Shared Vision for Scrutiny in York (7.10 pm)  
 

The Chair outlined the process that had been undertaken to produce the 
shared vision for scrutiny document.  The Leader joined the meeting and 
thanked the Chair and the scrutiny review working group for the 
collaborative approach taken in contributing to the shared vision.  The 
Chair welcomed James Parker to his new role as Scrutiny Officer.   
 
Resolved:    That the Shared Vision ‘live’ document be noted. 
 
Reason: To strengthen the scrutiny function and fulfil the 

recommendation endorsed by Council in March 2025 in 
relation to a Shared Vision for scrutiny in York. 

 
 



23. Work Plan (7.15 pm)  
 

Members considered the work plan for the committee and the overview 
work plan for the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:   To ensure oversight of the scrutiny work plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


